

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 947

ANSWERED ON- 09/02/2024


VACANCIES IN PSUS


947.   SHRI SYED NASIR HUSSAIN:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the number of sanctioned posts in PSUs, group-wise, category-wise including those from SC, ST and OBC communities, PSU-wise, year-wise in the past five years;


(b) the details of the number of employees in PSUs, group-wise, category-wise including those from SC, ST and OBC communities, PSU-wise, year-wise in the past five years; and


(c) the details of the number of vacancies in PSUs, group-wise, category-wise including those from SC, ST and OBC communities, PSU-wise, year-wise in the past five years?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) to (c): There are Nine (9) PSUs under the ambit of Ministry of Textiles. The details of number of sanctioned posts/employees/vacancies in PSUs, group-wise, category-wise including those from SC, ST and OBC communities, PSU-wise, year-wise in the past five years are as under:


S.

No.

Public Sector Undertakings (PSU) Remarks

1. National Jute Manufacturers

Corporation Ltd.(NJMC)

The Union Government approved the closure of NJMC Ltd. on October 10,

2018. All employees were offered VRS in 2011. Currently, NJMC is conducting the closure process and other day-to-day activities through contractual employees hired via a third-

party manpower agency.


2.


Birds Jute & Exports Ltd. (BJEL)


BJEL production ceased in October

2002. In October 2018, the Union

Government decided to close BJEL, and the closure process is ongoing following DPE guidelines. Workers were offered VRS in 2003, staff in 2004, and officers in 2011. Currently,

there are no permanent employees at BJEL.


3. The Handicrafts and Handlooms Export Corporation of India Ltd.

(HHEC)

Union Government approved closure of HHEC and VRS to all the employees on 16.03.2021. All employees of the

company opted/granted VRS on 30.09.2021.

4. Central Cottage Industries Corporation of India Ltd. (CCIC),

The information is being collected and will be laid on the table of the House.

5. The British India Corporation

Ltd.(BIC)

6.


Cotton Corporation of India (CCI)

7. National Handloom Development Corporation Ltd.(NHDC),

8. Jute Corporation of India Ltd.(JCI)

9. National Textile Corporation Ltd.

(NTC)
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